# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.56 (ID # 24726) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, June 25, 2024

FROM:

**RUHS-PUBLIC HEALTH** 

**SUBJECT:** RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM – PUBLIC HEALTH: Authorize Acceptance of the Notice of Award No. CDC-RFA-DP-23-0005 from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the Cardiovascular Health (CVH) Innovation Program for the Period of Performance July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2028, and Amend Salary Ordinance No. 440 Pursuant to Resolution No. 440-9429 Submitted Herewith. All Districts [Total aggregate amount: \$3,915,330; up to \$783,066 in additional funding -- 100% Federal]

### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Authorize the acceptance of the Notice of Award No. CDC-RFA-DP-23-0005 from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the Cardiovascular Health (CVH) Innovation Program for the period of performance July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2028;
- 2. Amend Salary Ordinance No. 440 pursuant to Resolution No.440-9429 submitted herewith; and
- 3. Authorize the Director of Public Health, or designee, based on the availability of fiscal funding and approved as to form by County Counsel, to: (a) sign all certifications, assurances, or reports to implement the Award and the Grant Agreement including, but not limited to, signing the Grant Agreement; and (b) signing subsequent amendments that do not exceed the sum total of twenty percent (20%) of the total aggregate amount of the Award.

ACTION:A-30, Position Added, Consent, Policy



#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

June 25, 2024

XC:

RUHS-PH, H.R.

3.50

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$0	\$978,833	\$3,915,330	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS	S: 100% Federal	Budget Adjus	Budget Adjustment: No	
			For Fiscal Ye	ar: 24/25-27/28

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

#### BACKGROUND:

#### Summary

On Behalf of the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), the Cardiovascular Health (CVH) Innovation Program is awarding Riverside University Health System – Public Health (RUHS-PH) with funding from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. RUHS-PH's Nutrition and Health Promotion Branch will support efforts and partner with CDPH chronic disease prevention programs and stakeholders to implement health equity solutions. The programs will focus on improving the health and quality of life among priority populations diagnosed with cardiovascular disease, hypertension, high blood, and cholesterol.

### Impact on Residents and Businesses

Riverside County is the 4<sup>th</sup> largest county in California and the 10<sup>th</sup> largest in the US with 7,303 square miles representing health disparities and inequities. The programs will target populations in need of healthcare and social services within Riverside County. Duties include collaborating with partners to connect non-clinical teams with patients diagnosed with Hypertension (HTN), High Blood Cholesterol (HBC), Cardiovascular Disease (CVD), conducting educational webinars, developing innovative practices for addressing health disparities, and increasing access to HTN/HBC/CVD resources (e.g., for self-measured blood pressure (SMBP) and other resources such as video modules to reach Riverside County communities with a hypertension prevalence of 53% or higher at the census tract level.

#### **Additional Fiscal Information**

RUHS-PH will receive 100% of this funding from the State of California as a pass through from the Federal government. There is no impact to County General Funds. The table below outlines how the funds will be distributed over the period of the agreement and the funding allocation for the county budget fiscal years. RUHS-PH is requesting approval from the Board to accept the aggregate amount in order to allow funds to rollover from one fiscal year to the next, as well as approval to accept additional funding from CDPH, not to exceed 20% of the total aggregate award amount.

<b>County Fiscal Year</b>	Budget Amount
FY24/25	\$978,833
FY25/26	\$978,833

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Aggregate Total:	\$3,915,330
FY27/28	\$978,832
FY26/27	\$978,832

RUHS-PH requests to amend Ordinance No. 440 to add the following position: one (1) Supervising Nutritionist II (job code: 78348). Pursuant to Board Policy A-30, this position will be eliminated in the event funding is no longer available. However, every effort will be made to pursue other funding sources to maintain this position.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

ATTACHMENT A. Notice of Award from California Department of Public Health

ATTACHMENT B. Resolution No. 440-9429

RESOLUTION NO. 440-9429 1 2 3 BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on June 25, 2024, that pursuant to Section 4(a)(ii) of Ordinance No. 440, the 4 5 Director of Public Health is authorized to make the following listed change(s), operative on the date of 6 approval, as follows: 7 Job 8 Code Class Title Department ID 78348 4200100000 Supervising Nutritionist II 9 10 11 12 13 14 **ROLL CALL:** 15 Ayes: Jeffries, Washington, Spiegel, Perez, and Gutierrez 16 Nays: None 17 18 Absent: None 19 The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth. 20 21 KIMBERLY A. RECTOR, Clerk of said Board 22 23 24 25 26 27 06/11/2024 28 440 Resolutions\KC

06/25/2024 3.56



## State of California—Health and Human Services Agency California Department of Public Health



September 26, 2023

County of Riverside, Department of Public Health 4065 County Circle Drive Riverside, CA 92503

Dear County of Riverside, Department of Public Health,

On behalf of the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), the Cardiovascular Health (CVH) Innovation Program is awarding the County of Riverside, Department of Public Health with funding from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CDC-RFA-DP-23-0005. The County of Riverside will support efforts and partner with CDPH chronic disease prevention programs and stakeholders to implement health equity solutions that focus on improving the health and quality of life among priority populations diagnosed with cardiovascular disease, hypertension, and high blood cholesterol. The total amount awarded is \$3,915,330.

It is our intention to enter into a four-year contractual agreement as follows:

Year 1: July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025: \$978,832.50

Year 2: July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026: \$978,832.50

Year 3: July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027: \$978,832.50

Year 4: July 1, 2027 - June 30, 2028: \$978,832.50

Congratulations on your award.

Sincerely,

Lauren Groves Lauren Groves, Branch Chief

Chronic Disease Control Branch

